
1 

2025 AMENDMENT OF SERVICES AGREEMENT
City of Stockton, CA

This is the  2025 Amendment of the Original Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated _September 28, 2017 by 
and between CITY OF STOCKTON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA having its
principal address at 605 N El Dorado Street, Stockton, CA, 95202 (“Customer,” “Licensee,” “you” or “your”) and
RECTRAC, LLC d/b/a VERMONT SYSTEMS, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal address at 12
Market Place, Essex Junction, VT 05452 (“VS,” “Licensor,” “we,” “our,” or “us”) (each a “Party,” and, collectively,
the “Parties”).

The Customer and VS hereto desire to amend the Agreement in order to add additional services as listed in
Quote No.QUO-18695-M4W6L6 (Lighting Interface), QUO-19594-K3T9N6 (Elevate), and QUO-19595-R3S7R3
(InteliTrac), included and made part of the Amendment.

Term of Agreement: The current terms of the agreement align with the 2022 Amendment, from September 20,
2022, through September 20, 2027, with options to renew annually.

Annual Maintenance: The total annual maintenance will be adjusted to reflect and include the total fees listed in 
each Quote No.QUO-18695-M4W6L6, QUO-19594-K3T9N6, and QUO-19595-R3S7R3.*

Are set forth in the Agreement dated September 28, 2017, and shall, along with all previously 
signed Amendments, remain in full force except as amended by this 2025.   

* Additional Services, Products, and/or Hardware may be added at any time, and an updated invoice will be
provided to reflect any changes in fees.

ACCEPTANCE 

Customer acknowledges that it has read, understands and accepts this Amendment as written, inclusive of all 
attachments, schedules or exhibits, as may be revised, and agrees to pay all Fees and all other charges permitted 
by the Agreement and this Amendment. The individual signing the Agreement on behalf of Customer 
acknowledges that he/she has the proper legal authority to act on the Customer’s behalf and to bind the 
Customer to this Amendment. 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 

ATTACHMENT C



2

©RecTrac, LLC DBA Vermont Systems All rights reserved.

Last Revision: 10/10/2025 

Date

AGREED TO BY 

The City of Stockton: 

Customer Signature:

ACCEPTED BY 

RecTrac, LLC d/b/a Vermont Systems

_________________________________    _____________________

By: Patrick Hayden    Date

Its: President

ATTACHMENT C



ATTACHMENT C



ATTACHMENT C



ATTACHMENT C




